SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT #2

CITY OF LINCOLN

ALFRED BENESCH & COMPANY

PROJECT NO. HSIP-5202(1)

CONTROL NO. 13147

S CODDINGTON - WEST VAN DORN, LINCOLN

THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT is between the City of Lincoln ("LPA") and Alfred
Benesch and Company ("Consultant”), collectively referred to as the “Parties”.

WHEREAS, Consuitant and LPA entered into an agreement ("Original Agreement’) and
Supplemental Agreement #1 providing for Consultant to provide preliminary engineering for
LPA’s Federal Aid project, and

WHEREAS, it is necessary that time sensitive stream mitigation work be added under
this Supplemental Agreement, and

WHEREAS, it is necessary to increase Consultant's compensation by this Supplemental
Agreement for the additionat work necessary to complete the project.

WHEREAS, it is the desire of LPA that the project be constructed under the designation
of Project No. HSIP-5205(1), as evidenced by the Resolution of LPA, attached as EXHIBIT “A”

and incorporated herein by this reference, and

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of these facts and mutual promises, the Parties
agree as follows:

SECTIOM * <COPE OF SERVICES
Consultant will perform the additional work as set out in in Exhibit “B” Consultant Work
Order 1, attached and incorporated herein by this reference.

SECTION 2. NOTICE TO PROCEED AND COMPLETION SCHEDULE

LPA issued Consultant a written Notice-to-Proceed on October 6, 2015. Any work or
services performed by Consultant on the project prior to the date specified in the written Notice-
to-Proceed is not eligible for reimbursement.

Consultant will complete all work stipulated in the Original Agreement, Supplemental
Agreement(s) #1 - #2, and this Supplemental Agreement by November 30, 2016.

SECTION 3. FEES AND PAYMENTS

For the work required, SECTION 6 FEES AND PAYMENTS of the Original Agreement,
as amended in supp!  nt(s) #1, is hereby further amended in accordance w hibit SO
that the fixed-fee-for-profit is increased from $25,197.20 to $26,348.49, an increase of
$1,151.29. Actual costs are increased from $191,183.50 to $200,081.19, an increase of
$8,897.69. The total agreement amount is increased from $216,380.70 to $226,429.68, an
increase of $10,048.98 which Consultant must not exceed without the prior written approval of
the State.

Project No. HSIP-5205(1)

Control No. 13147

S Coddington — West Van Dorn, Lincoln Page 1 of 3
Template T-AGR-1S Revised 8-4-14 AGREEMENT # BO1114 Sup #2




I

TT 77" " _ENTIRE A"P=="*=NT

The Original Agreement, any and all other previous supplements thereto, and this
Supplemental Agreement, constitute the entire agreement (“The Agreement’) between the
Parties. The Agreement supersedes any and all other previous communications,
representations, or other understandings, either oral or written; all terms and conditions of the
Original Agreement and all previous supplements thereto, to the extent not superseded, remain
in full force and effect, and are incorporated herein as if set forth in their entirety.

SECTION 5. CO™="" TANT CERTIFICATION AND REAFFIRMATION

The undersigned duly authorized representative of Consultant, by signing this
Supplemental Agreement, hereby reaffirms, under penalty of law, the truth of the certifications
set out in the Original Agreement and all Supplements thereto, including this Supplement.
Further, Consuitant has a duty to inform LPA of any material changes in the accuracy of all
assertions set out in the Original Agreement and all Supplements thereto.

SECTION 6. CERTIFICATION OF LPA

By signing this Supplemental Agreement, | do hereby certify that, to the best of my
knowledge, Consultant or its representative has not been required, directly or indirectly as an
express or implied condition in connection with obtaining or carrying out this agreement to:

(@) employ or retain, or agree to employ or retain, any firm or person, or

(b) pay or agree to pay to any firm, person, or organization, any fee, contribution,

donation, or consideration of any kind.

I acknowledge that this certification is to be furnished to the FHWA, upon their request,
in connection with this agreement involving participation of Federal-Aid highway funds and is
subject to applicable LPA and federal laws, both criminal and civil.

Project No. HSIP-5205(1)

Control No. 13147

S Coddington — West Van Dorn, Linceln Page 2 of 3
Template T-AGR-1S Revised 8-4-14 AGREEMENT # BO1114 Sup # 2




IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the | ties hereby execute this Supplemental Agreement
pursuant to lawful authority as of the date signed by each party. Further, the Par , by sign
this Supplemental Agreement, attest and affirm the truth of each and every certification and

representation set out herein. &
EXECUTED by Consultant this day of_%@é( - 2015

ALFRED BENESCH & COMPANY
Anthony S. Dirks, P.E.

Kllce'Président — Lincoln Division

STATE OF NEBRASKA )
)ss.
LANCASTER COUNTY )

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me this éz % day of dﬁ@/ﬁééﬂms.
ﬂ GENERAL NOTARY - State of Nebraska ; Zgzz éZfZ ) Z Q Z Z[.{ &
f BARBARA L, TRAUDT

Lo My Comm. Exp. February 22, 2018 otary Public

EXECUTED by LPA this day of , 2015.

CITY OF LINCOLN
Chris Beutler

Mayor

Subscribed and sworn to before me this day of , 2015.

Clerk

STATE OF NEBRASKA

DEPARTMENT OF ROADS

Form of Agreement Approved for
Federal Funding Eligibility:

Date

AGRS-1S

Project No. HSIP-5205(1)

Control No. 13147

S Coddington — West Van Dorn, Lincoin Page 3 0of 3
Template T-AGR-18 Revised 8-4-14 AGREEMENT # BO1114 Sup # 2




Consultant Work Order

(Local Projects)
[ProjectNo: T T o e - " TContoi No - T
HSIP-5205(1) 13147
Consultant: (Name and Representative) Agreement No Work Qrder No
Anthony Dirk  ~'fred Benesch and Company B01114 1
LPA: (Name and . .......sentatve) Constr. Change Order No : (if applicable}
Craig Aldridge - City of Lincoln

All parties agree the following described work needs to be performed by the consultant as part of the referenced project
All parties concur and hereby give notice to proceed based on the foliowing: justification to modify contract, scope of
services, deliverables. schedule. and estimated total fee. All other terms of existing agreements between the parties are
still in effect. It is understood by all parties that the work described herein will become part of a future supplement o the
agreement indicated above.

Justification to modify agreement: (include scope of services, deliverables, and schedule)
Additional work required to mitigate channel impacts. The scope for this CWO is limited to "17b Stream
Condition Assessment” & "17¢c Waters of the US investigation” in the attached scope of services. These tasks
are very time senstive as we are quickly approaching the end of the growing season This CWQ and the
remaining additional tasks listed in the attachment will ultimately be processed as a contract amendment

| following the approval of this work order.

Work Order Authorization ~ May be granted by email and attached to this document.

Consuitant: Benesch Anthany Dirks
~ Anthony Dirks /ﬁ/[%mg ") V7 09-25-2015  Notice to Proceed
‘Name o Sonature Date will be granted by
LPA: email by:
— : ; - LPS PC for
e " el o _‘{ ';;',/t o PR R Preliminary
T Name 7 Signature Date Engineering &
LPS PC (for Preliminary Enginegsimg)angState Rep. (for Construction Engineering) CgEsﬁScI?;n
2 \\ w\ﬁ e Ie[‘é Engineering.
R Name \\ Sigpture ate

LPS Unit Head Review (for PE Phase): .

Je T Sodla i} e L lo/s/is

Name lKe} Bignature pate
LPS Engineer or Construction Engineer (Construction Phase):

Laary L Lece 72%;; o m/:g//f

Name
FHWA: (FHWA Approval on Full @versight Projects Only) Noti 7Proceed Date:

1 10/bf205 g(‘

TName T . Signature Date

Distribution:  Consuftant LPA - RC. State Rep., FHWA, LPS PC, NDOR Agreements Engineer, HMighway Funds Manager, CDPC
DR Form 250, March 2014

EXHIBIT "B"
Page 1 of 6

Work Title Summary of Fee
A. Total Direct Labor Cost = 3,315.04
. B. Overhead (Factor * x A) = saeres-]5 1
Wetland/Stream Mitigation C A+B - PV 5:5155‘1’ 7
14¢ 2{% | D. ProfiUFee (Factor ** x C} = 1,158.87 1% 154 Zf
*Overhead Factor: 458-84% | E. Direct Non-Labor Cost = 32600 531 .97
**Profit/Fee Faclor: 13.45% { F. Subconsultant Services = 0.00
Total Fee Notes: TOTALFEE: C+D+E+F = $16:099:99 |/o d&iﬂ
[] ESTIMATED TOTAL FEE:
7] FINAL TOTAL FEE:



AMENDMENT #2
TASK 17 - SCOPE OF SERVICES FOR STREAM MITIGATION

BACKGROUND

The below scope of services is necessary to mitigate for stream impacts associated with
South Coddington and W. Van Dorn intersection improvement project. The originaily
proposed open ditch along W. Van Dorn Street, west of the South Coddington, according to
preliminary discussion with the Corps of Engineers (COE), would require a 50 foot buffer on
each side and a permanent easement with use restrictions. Since this could not be
accommodated in the roadway right-of-way, the City decided to pipe the open ditch and as a
result the Corps of Engineers is requiring stream mitigation. The proposed stream mitigation
is located southeast of the site in Bison Park.

The below scope of services provides our approach to mitigate for stream impacts at the
project site. Overall, the scope of services for Amendment #2 includes a Stream Condition
Assessment and Waters of the US Investigation. These services were given early
authorization with the attached Consultant Work Order (CWOQ). It should be noted that the
overhead rate used for the calculations on the CWO was incorrect.

Other required services such as planning, data gathering, conceptual plan development,
engineering design, Section 4{f) coordination and maintenance planning will be included in
Amendment #3.

STREAM CONDITION ASSESSMENT

A stream condition assessment will be completed for the impacted stream and proposed
restored stream segment according to the COE -Nebraska Stream Assessment Protocol.
Stream channel conditions will be documented in the fieid by measuring bed width and bank
height, noting substrate type, riparian vegetation, and aquatic habitat. Once field work is
complete data will be input into the COE- Nebraska Stream Mitigation Procedure Calculation
Spreadsheet which will assign the impacted segment a functional unit value, The same
assessment will be completed for the proposed restored segment to determine what
restoration techniques create a functional lift value greater than impacted segment.

WATERS OF THE U.S. INVESTIGATION

Benesch will perform the determination within the proposed stream restoration site in
accordance with the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers (COE) Wetland Delineation Manual,
Technical Report Y-87-1 and the 2010 Midwest Regional Supplement to the COE Wetland
Delineation Manual. Benesch will survey wetland sample points, photo stations and the WUS
boundary with a Trimble® Geo-XT sub-meter accuracy hand-heid GPS unit or equivalent device
if waterways have an Ordinary High Water Mark.

Findings will be documented in a WUS Delineation Report that will include methods of
investigation, documentation of wetland characteristics on COE Data Forms, Photographs,

EXHIBIT "B"
Page 2 of 6




WUS delineation map on currently available aerial photography that shows data points, photo
points, and WUS boundary and discussion of wetland and waterway areas identified and an
opinion of their jurisdictional status.

EXHIBIT "B"
Page 3 of &

S












